
 

  DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
  OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
February 1, 2021 
 
VIA EMAILED PDF 
 
Martin Sullivan 
Sullivan & Barros, LLP  
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1003 
Washington, DC 20005 
 
Re: Determination Letter – 3017 16th Street, NE (Square 4136, Lot 803). 
 
Dear Mr. Sullivan, 
 
This letter will confirm the substance of your PDRM on January 7, 2021 with zoning 
technician Brittany Bullock. The subject of the PDRM involved the property located 
at 3017 16th Street, NE (Square 4136, Lot 803) (the “Subject Property”), which is in 
the R-1-B Zone District. The Subject Property is improved with a detached one-family 
dwelling (the “Building”). The owner of the Subject Property proposes to (i) raze the 
Building, and, (ii) along with a portion of the adjacent property at 3015 16th Street, 
NE (the “Adjacent Property”), effect a subdivision which will convert the two lots 
into three record lots, in accordance with the sketch (the “Sketch”, included with this 
letter as Exhibit A). Owner intends to then construct two new detached one-family 
dwellings on two of the newly created lots (the third lot will continue to host the 
existing home on the Adjacent Property). You have asked for confirmation that the 
proposal, as described herein, will comply with the Zoning Regulations.  
 
Proposed Subdivision 
Pursuant to D § 302.1, new lots in the R-1-B Zone are required to have 50 feet of lot 
width and 5,000 square feet of land area.  
 
You have represented, pursuant to the owner’s Sketch of the proposed subdivision, 
the following: Lot 1 (per Exhibit A), which will front on 16th Street, will have a lot 
width of sixty (60) feet and a lot area of 5,010 square feet; Lot 2, which will front on 
Irving Street, will have a lot width of 62.16 feet and a lot area of 5,029 square feet, and 
will include a portion of the Adjacent Property; Lot 3 will retain its current lot width 
of 50 feet, and is proposed to have a lot area of 5,993 square feet. As represented, all 
three of these new proposed lots will comply with the required minimum lot 
dimension requirements.  
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Applicable Development Standards 
Pursuant to C § 302.1, “where a lot is divided, the division shall be effected in a 
manner that will not violate the provision of this title for yards, courts, other open 
space, minimum lot width, minimum lot area, floor area ratio, percentage of lot 
occupancy, parking spaces, or loading berths applicable to that lot or any lot created.” 
You have indicated that each new lot, as well as the Building on Lot 802, shall comply 
with the applicable development standards of Subtitle D: 
 
Side Yard (D § 206) 
Pursuant to D § 206.2, two (2) side yards, each a minimum of eight feet (8 ft.) in 
width, shall be provided for all new or remaining detached buildings. You have 
represented that each new building will provide two side yards, each at least a 
minimum of eight feet (8 ft.) in width. The existing side yards on Lot 802 will not be 
modified as a result of the subdivision. Because the side yard width on the Adjacent 
Property will not change, the subdivision of Lot 3 will be compliant with the side 
yard requirement for the existing house, regardless of current side yard width for 
that lot. 
 
Height (D § 303) 
Pursuant to D § 303.1 The maximum permitted building height, not including the 
penthouse, in the R-1-B zone is forty feet (40 ft.) and the number of stories shall not 
exceed three (3) stories. Each new building will be limited to 40 feet in height and 3 
stories. The height of the building on Lot 802 will not be modified as a result of the 
subdivision. 
 
Lot Occupancy (D § 304) 
Pursuant to D § 304.1, the lot occupancy in the R-1-B zone is limited to forty percent 
(40%). Each new building will be limited to forty percent (40%) lot occupancy. The 
lot occupancy of the building on Lot 802 will be modified as a result of the 
subdivision, however, it will also be limited to forty percent (40%).  
   
Front Setback (D § 305) 
Pursuant to D § 305.1, a front setback shall be provided within the range of existing 
front setbacks of all residential buildings in the R-1-B zone on the same side of the 
street in the block where the building is proposed. Each new building shall have a 
front setback within the range of existing front setbacks on the same side of the 
street. The front setback of the building on Lot 802 will not be modified as a result of 
the subdivision and the proposed subdivision will be compliant with the front yard 
setback provision, regardless of the front yard setback.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

Rear Yard (D § 306) 
Pursuant to D § 306.1, a minimum rear yard of 25 feet shall be provided in the R-1-B 
zone. Each new building shall have a rear yard of at least 25 feet. The rear yard of 
the building on Lot 802 will be modified as a result of the subdivision, however, it 
shall have a remaining rear yard of at least 25 feet.  
 
Pervious Surface (D § 308.1) 
Pursuant to D § 308.1, the minimum required percentage of pervious surface of a lot 
in the R-1-A or R-1-B zones shall be fifty percent (50%). Each new Lot shall have a 
pervious surface of at least fifty percent (50%). The pervious surface requirements 
do not apply to Lot 802 (C § 501.2).  
 
Parking (C § 702.4) 
Pursuant to C § 702.4(a), and following the raze of the existing building as noted 
above, none of the three proposed lots, and neither of the two existing lots, have 
access to a public alley, vehicle parking shall not be required for any of the three 
lots; although it may be provided. 
 
Summary 
Based on the above, I will approve the proposed subdivision in accordance with the 
Diagram included with this letter, in accordance with the dimensional 
representations noted herein. Please feel free to contact me if you have any 
questions. 
 
Sincerely, _________________________________ 
  Matthew Le Grant 
  Zoning Administrator 
 
Attachments Exhibit A- Diagram 

Exhibit B-DC Atlas Plus Map 
 
Reviewer:   Brittany Bullock 
 
Disclaimer: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and 
documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in 
this letter are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect 
as of the date of this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information 
or evidence, may result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a “final writing”, as used in 
Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal 
Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-
302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning 
Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter based on the 
information submitted for the Zoning Administrator’s review. Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an 
application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting provision established 
under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only occur as part of 
the review of an application submitted to DCRA. 
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